(a) the Company’s Appendix 1A and Information Form and Checklist;

(b) the Prospectus;

(c) the Company’s constitution;

(d) audited accounts for the Company ended 30 June 2022, and its

reviewed accounts for the half year ended 31 December 2022;

(e) the Company’s Securities Trading Policy;

(f) full terms and conditions of the employee share option plan;

(g) Corporate Governance Statement;

(h) a shareholder distribution schedule; and

(i) a list of the Top 20 shareholders.

This announcement was authorised for release by the Board of Directors of Evergreen

Lithium Limited.

Simon Lill

Chairman

Evergreen Lithium Limited

Evergreen Lithium Limited

Suite 205, 9-11 Claremont Street, South Yarra VIC 3141

+61 1300 288 664

admin@evergreenlithium.com.au

www.evergreenlithium.com.au

ANNEXURE A  –  PRO -FORMA STATEMENT  OF  F INANCIAL  POS I T ION

As at

31 December 2022

Evergreen

Lithium

Limited

Reviewed

Subsequent

event

transactions1

Pro forma

transactions

Pro forma

balance

sheet

 $  $ $   $

Current assets   $'000 $'000

Cash and cash

equivalents
3,515,797

(527,797) 6,109,000 9,097,000

Other receivables 184,005 (165,000) 31,500 50,505

Prepayments 180,186 - - 180,186

Total current assets 3,879,988  (692,797) 6,140,500 9,327,691

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment
125,008

- - 125,008

Total non-current

assets
125,008

- - 125,008

Total assets 4,004,996  (692,797) 6,140,500 9,452,699

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables
942,590

(242,590) - 700,000

Total current liabilities 942,590  (242,590) - 700,000

Total liabilities 942,590 (242,590) - 700,000

Net assets 3,062,406  (450,207) 6,140,500 8,752,699

Equity

Issued capital 16,250,070
365,600 7,000,000 23,615,67

0

Costs of capital raise - - (565,200) (565,200)

Share-based

payments reserve
-

- 3,517,097 3,517,097

Accumulated losses (13,187,664)
(815,807) (3,811,397) (17,814,86

8)

Total equity 3,062,406  (450,207) 6,140,500 8,752,699

Notes

1. Subsequent event transactions relate to transactions following the end of the financial period but

prior to the IPO and capital raising.